
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Education) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12th November, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2014 

           (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (b) Matters arising   
 

4. System Leadership Through School to School Support in Coventry - 12 
Month Review of Progress and Impact  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

5. Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings 
in 2013/14  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Permission to Consult on Changes to the School Travel Assistance 
Policy for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
(Pages 23 - 54) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

7. Appointment of Authority Governors  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

9. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 4 November 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, E-mail: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) and D Chater (Deputy 
Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Michelle Salmon  
Governance Services 
Tel: 024 7683 3065 
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 1.00 pm on Friday, 

3 October 2014 
 

Present:  

Members:  Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) 

  

Employees (by Directorate):  

People 
 
Resources 

R Sugars, D Wallis, P Weston 
 
M Salmon  
 

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor D Chater (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

9. Cessation of Dol y Moch Remissions Budget Contributions from the Council  

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People that 
sought approval to the cessation of Dol y Moch Remissions Budget Contributions 
from the City Council. 

The 1996 Education Act set out the law on charging for school activities. This 
applied to schools maintained by local authorities in England and academies 
(including free schools, studio schools and UTCs). All schools were required to 
have charging and remissions policies, which complied with the guidance and 
were approved by Governors. 

In relation to residential trips, parents who were in receipt of certain benefits (as 
set out in the DFE Guidance: Charging for School Activities, November 2013) 
were exempt from paying the board and lodging costs.  

For many years the Council had subsidised schools to enable more deprived or 
vulnerable pupils to participate in activities at the Dol y Moch residential centre 
through the remissions budget. The City Council did not fund any other remissions 
for other activities. With the advent of pupil premium, schools now had access to 
funding to support vulnerable pupils, therefore it was proposed to cease this 
funding with effect from April 2015. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Education) approves the cessation of 
the Dol y Moch remissions funding from the City Council from April 2015. 
 

10. Appointment of Authority Governors  
 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority Governors, Cabinet Member (Education) approves the 
appointment of the persons listed below for the schools and terms of office 
indicated:- 
 

Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr William Holdforth Allesley Hall Primary 29 September 2018 

Mrs Jackie Brook Leigh Church of England Primary 29 September 2018 

Mr Hitesh Mehta St Thomas More Catholic Primary 29 September 2018 

Mrs Karen Rossiter St Elizabeth’s Catholic Primary 29 September 2018 

 
11. Outstanding Issues  

 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that 
contained a list of outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of the item. 
 

12. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.10 pm)  

  

Page 4



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
Cabinet Member (Education) 12 November 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Education) – Councillor D Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
System Leadership Through School to School Support in Coventry – 12 Month Review of 
Progress and Impact   
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In September 2013, the Local Authority (LA) launched its school improvement strategy.  Informal 
evaluations were made by the officers after six months but this lacked an external perspective. 
As a result, the senior management team of the Education and Inclusion Service agreed to 
commission an external evaluation one year after the improvement strategy’s launch to identify 
what was working well; understand what was working less successful; and, provide guidance to 
school leaders and officers of the LA about what they might do next to refine and improve the 
process.  
 
The Institute of Education was approached and as a result of a proposal submission, Professor 
Toby Greany and Dr Tracey Allen were commissioned from the London Centre for Leadership in 
Learning to undertake the external evaluation.  
 
The key findings of their report are presented at the request of the Cabinet Member (Education). 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member (Education) is requested to agree that:  
 
1. The key findings of the report be considered and discussed by school leaders and officers 

of the Local Authority in the autumn term 2014.  
 

2. Coventry’s School Improvement Strategy be adapted and modified in late autumn 2014, 
early spring 2015.  
 

3. A revised Coventry School Improvement Strategy be completed in the summer of 2015 and 
implemented from the beginning of the 2015 academic year. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
The currently unpublished background papers should be used to support this report. 
 
School Improvement Networks and System Leadership in Coventry: Evaluating progress, areas 
for development and possible next steps.  Greany, T and Allen, T. London Centre for Leadership 
in Learning, Institute of Education, September 2014.  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No   
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 

Page 6



 

 3 

 
Report title: 
System Leadership Through School to School Support in Coventry – 12 Month Review of 
Progress and Impact.  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 In September 2013, the Local Authority (LA) launched its school improvement strategy. 

Informal evaluations were made by the officers after six months but this lacked an external 
perspective.  As a result, the senior management team of the Education and Inclusion 
Service agreed to commission an external evaluation one year after the improvement 
strategy’s launch to identify what was working well; understand what was working less 
successful; and, provide guidance to school leaders and officers of the LA about what they 
might do next to refine and improve the process.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Institute of Education was approached and as a result of a proposal submission, 

Professor Toby Greany and Dr Tracey Allen were commissioned from the London Centre 
for Leadership in Learning to undertake the external evaluation.  

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 There is a tradition of informal peer support between schools in the authority and a 

widespread allegiance to ‘the Coventry family’. 
 

3.2 All schools recognise that the LAs capacity is reducing and that it cannot fulfil many of its 
former roles. Views expressed by schools included that: the LA was good in the past but 
‘lost its way’ a few years back; that it has been very inwardly focussed as it has grappled 
with cuts and personnel changes; that it has sometimes provided insufficient leadership 
and challenge; and that it has been overly focussed on primaries.   
 

3.3 A common view was the networks were established poorly, with little clarity on the vision at 
the outset.  
 

3.4 More encouragingly, most felt: that the LA has improved in the past 18 months; that the 
new model of differentiated challenge from Education Improvement Advisors (now 
renamed Coventry Improvement Partners - CIPs) with a focus on schools at risk is credible; 
and that the recent development of protocols for NLE brokerage is helpful. 
 

3.5 The networks are widely welcomed by schools and are 
[...]
Strategic capacity building 
 

5.9 Develop Coventry-wide school-led Initial Teacher Education (ITE) 
 

5.10 Develop aspirant system leaders 
 
6. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
6.1 The outcomes and findings of this report be discussed by school leaders and officers of the 

LA in the autumn term 2014 
 

6.2 Action will then be taken in late autumn early spring 2015 to adapt and modify Coventry’s 
School Improvement Strategy.  

 
6.3 A revised Coventry School Improvement Strategy will be completed in the summer of 2015 

and implemented from the beginning of the 2015 academic year. 
 
6.4 The impact of the decisions and recommendations set out in this report will be monitored 

through evaluating the impact on pupil outcomes, the increase in the number of good or 
outstanding schools, auditing the effectiveness of support provided by the TSA, the 
timeliness and quality of support provided for those schools identified as causing the LA 
concern, the success in recruiting high quality teachers and leaders into the City.  

 
6.5 These findings will be shared routinely with the Cabinet Member (Education). 
 
7. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
7.2 There are no legal implications. 
  
8. Other implications 

 
 There are no other specific implications. 
 
8.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 

 
 This work will contribute to the achievement of the Councils key objective to ensure that 

children and young people achieve.  
 
8.2 How is risk being managed? 
 

No key risks are identified with this proposal. 
 
8.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

There is no impact on staffing/human resources, information and communications 
technology, accommodation, assets, or the council's corporate parenting respon
[...]
on?
No 
 
Executive Summary:
 
This report summarises the data on pupil behaviour in schools and other educational settings in 
Coventry.  National data for 2012/13, released summer 2014, shows the incidence of fixed term 
and permanent exclusions in Coventry continue to be below that for England and low in relation 
to statistical neighbours.  Local data for 2013/14 indicates that the number of fixed term 
exclusions and permanent rose across mainstream schools, but remained below levels seen in 
the previous 3 years. Across special schools the number of fixed term exclusions decreased and 
there were no permanent exclusions. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to accept the report and approve the further development of 
the identified strategies to further improve pupil behaviour.
 
List of Appendices included:
None
 
Background papers: 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
Report title: 
Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings in 2013/14 

1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Coventry City Council has a policy of working in strong partnership and collaboration with 

schools to avoid the use of permanent exclusion wherever possible and to reduce the use of 
exclusions more generally.  In line with best practice nationally, the Local Authority has 
sought to develop a range of alternative strategies to achieve this.  One of the key strategies 
has been the establishment and ongoing development of a Partnership Agreement with 
secondary schools that sets out the policy, principles and procedures for the prevention and 
management of exclusions and support for pupils who are considered Hard to Place.  The 
policy is overseen through the work of the Social Inclusion Placement Panel, which includes 
head teachers from the 
[...]
220 in 2012/13 (284 in 2011/12, 251 in 2010/11, 282 in 
2009/10).  The incidence of fixed term exclusions of more than 5 days decreased from 7 in 
2012/13 to 4 in 2013/14 (5 in 2011/12).  The incidence of permanent exclusions rose from 4 
in 2012/13 to 9 in 2013/14 (8 in 2011/12). 
 

- For secondary schools and academies the number of fixed term exclusions of 5 days or 

less in 2013/14 increased to 1220 from 1054 in 2012/13 (979 in 2011/12, 1120 in 2010/11, 
1487 in 2009/10).  The incidence of fixed term exclusions of more than 5 days increased 
from 7 in 2012/13 to 22 in 2013/14 (18 in 2011/12).  The number of permanent exclusions 
increased from 16 in 2012/13 to 19 in 2013/14 (20 in 2011/12). 

 
- For special schools the number of fixed term exclusions of 5 days or less decreased from 
191 in 2012/13 to 142 in 2013/14 (138 in 2011/12, 100 in 2010/11, 160 in 2009/10).  In 
2013/14 there were no fixed term exclusions of more than 5 days. There was 1 in 2012/13 

Page 17



 

 6 

and none in the two previous years.  There have been no permanent exclusions from special 
schools in the last eight years. 

 
Analysis of the exclusion data for particular groups of children and young people has been 
undertaken: 
 

- Analysis by gender for 2013/14 shows that in primary and secondary schools the proportion 
of girls or boys excluded remains little changed, with boys making up most or all of the 
exclusions.  

 
- Analysis by ethnicity for 2013/14 shows that White British pupils still make up the vast 
majority of those excluded for a fixed term period from primary and secondary schools.  In 
primary schools they make up 62% of the fixed term exclusions (66% in 2012/13), but make 
up only 53% of the primary school population (55% in 2012/13).  In secondary schools they 
make up 69% of the fixed term exclusions (69% in 2012/13), but make up 59% of the 
population (61% in 2012/13). Black Caribbean pupils are also over represented in the 
primary exclusion data in that 
[...]
, roger.lickfold@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date 
response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Paul Weston Head of Education 
Standards & 
Improvement 

People Directorate 27.10.14 30.10.14 

Marian Simpson Senior Officer (Special 
Educational Needs 
Management 
Services) 

People Directorate 27.10.14 02.11.14 

Bridie Cooper Head of Learning and 
Wellbeing Service 

People Directorate 27.10.14 03.11.14 

Jason Brannigan Data Analyst People Directorate 27.10.14 28.10.14 

Names of approvers: 
(officers and Members) 

    

Rachael Sugars Finance Manager People Directorate 27.10.14 03.11.14 

Elaine Atkins Solicitor, Legal 
Services 

Resources 
Directorate  

27.10.14 28.10.14 

Neelesh Sutaria  Human Resources 
Manager 

People Directorate 27.10.14 28.10.14 

Councillor D Kershaw Cabinet Member 
(Education) 

- 27.10.14 28.10.14 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

  

Cabinet Member (Education)                                                              12th November 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member (Education) - Councillor D Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Permission to Consult on Changes to the School Travel Assistance Policy for Children 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In July 2014 the DfE published updated statutory guidance for local authorities on home 
to school travel.  In Coventry, children and young people with SEND are currently 
provided with more assistance than is required by this statutory guidance, unlike many 
other local authorities (eg Dudley, Solihull, Warwickshire). It is also noted that these local 
arrangements are not consistent with the commitment set out in the DfE’s SEND Code of 
Practice (2014) to promote greater independence for pupils with SEND and greater 
choice for parents and pupils. 
 
This paper seeks permission to consult on proposals to align Coventry’s home to school 
travel assistance for children and young people with SEND with the statutory 
requirements, and with the national SEND reforms.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member (Education) is requested to agree:  
 
(1) That public consultation is undertaken between 24 November 2014 and 23 January 

2015 on the proposed School Travel Assistance Policy changes. 
 
(2) That following that consultation, a report be submitted to Cabinet in 2015 to agree 

any revisions to the policy. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

List of Appendices included: 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft School Travel Assistance policy upon which to undertake 
consultation. 

Appendix 2 –Pre-consultation Equality Impact Assessment for the changes proposed – 
this will be updated and informed by consultation feedback 

Appendix 3 – Proposed Consultation document including details on planned consultation 
events (locations to be confirmed)  

Appendix 4 - Proposed online questionnaire for survey responses 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Revised Department for Education guidance can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/home-to-school-travel-and-transport-
guidance 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 

If consultation is agreed, the proposals will be submitted to the Education and Children’s 
Scrutiny Board (2) on 27th November 2014. 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 

No 

Page 24



 

 3 

Report title: Permission to consult on changes to the School travel assistance 
policy for children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Department for Education issues statutory guidance on the provision of school 

travel assistance.  There are obligations local authorities must meet to facilitate the 
attendance of pupils at school.  New guidance was issued in 2014. 

 

1.2 Current mainstream travel assistance is in line with the statutory minimum required 
by the Department of Education. 

 

1.3 There is currently a mis-match between the entitlement of children with special 
education needs and disabilities (SEND) to school travel assistance and that of 
children without SEND.  The Council is currently offering a greater entitlement than 
that which is statutorily required. 

 

1.4 £3.4m was spent on home to school travel assistance in 2013/14 for pupils with 
SEND.  Mainstream spend was approximately £300k (estimated figure based on 
budget).  The SEND spend breaks down into:  

 

• £0.2m SEND pupils attending mainstream schools  

• £3.1m Special (including early years, pregnant schoolgirls unit as well as special 

schools including post 16 pupils in FE and Special Schools) 

• £0.1m post 16 (Students in Further Education) 

 

1.5  At the moment, approximately 1000 children and young people qualify for some 
form of travel assistance (minibuses, taxis or personal travel budgets) under the 
revised proposals, an estimated 270 under 16’s would no longer be eligible for any 
assistance and an estimated 65 post 16s may still be eligible but would be charged 
for any transport they received. (The reason this is estimated is because an 
assessment of eligibility based on needs of the child would need to take place to 
determine who does receive assistance) 

 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 

2.1 In view of the need to reduce spend and ensure it is focused on areas of greatest 
need a review has been undertaken of travel assistance to school.  The approach 
to this has been to create a new school travel assistance policy which 
[...]
erway under our current policy to promote independence 
through revising our approach to transport provision wherever possible.  An 
additional travel trainer has been recruited to provide additional capacity to identify 
young people who could be travel trained and thereby travel to school safely 
independently.  The Council is also looking at options around drop off / pick up 
points rather than door to door transport as well as shuttle buses from key points.  
All this development work is within the remit of our current policy and young people, 
their parents, carers and schools are being involved in this work as it develops.  
This work will be ongoing during the 2014-15 year as it falls under our current 
policy.  

 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 

3.1 This paper is seeking permission to consult.  There have been discussions with the 
SEND team and also Special School headteachers to date, but no formal 
consultation has yet started.  A draft Equality Impact Assessment has been created 
(Appendix 2) and a consultation document including an outline schedule of 
consultation events has also been developed (Appendix 3).  Consultation will be 
supported by an online questionnaire (Appendix 4).   

 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 

4.1 Consultation will take place between 24 November 2014 and 23 January 2015.  
Following this feedback will be collated and considered.  Any changes to policy will 
come to Cabinet in 2015. 

 

4.2 Any policy changes will be implemented from the academic year commencing 
September 2015. It is currently proposed that these changes are all implemented at 
once with no phasing. 

 

 

Page 27



 

 6 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 

 

5.1 Financial implications 

 

 Spend on SEN Transport provision in 2013/14 amounted to £3.4m against a budget 
of £3.2m resulting in a £0.2m overspend.  This overspend is forecast to continue at 
the same level in 2014/15 and could increase slightly due t
[...]

 

nmlkj

35 ­ 44
 

nmlkj

45 ­ 54
 

nmlkj

55 ­ 64
 

nmlkj

65 ­ 74
 

nmlkj

75 ­ 84
 

nmlkj

85+
 

nmlkj

White ­ British (includes English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern 

Irish) 

nmlkj

White ­ Irish
 

nmlkj

White ­ Gypsy/Irish Traveller
 

nmlkj

White ­ Other
 

nmlkj

Mixed ­ White and Black Caribbean
 

nmlkj

Mixed ­ White and Black African
 

nmlkj

Mixed ­ White and Asian
 

nmlkj

Mixed ­ Other
 

nmlkj

Asian/ Asian British ­ Indian
 

nmlkj

Asian/ Asian British ­ Pakistani
 

nmlkj

Asian/ Asian British ­ Bangladeshi
 

nmlkj

Chinese
 

nmlkj

Asian/ Asian British ­ Other
 

nmlkj

Black/ Black British ­ African
 

nmlkj

Black/ Black British ­ Caribbean
 

nmlkj

Black/Black British ­ Other
 

nmlkj

Arab
 

nmlkj

Any other ethnic group
 

nmlkj

If you selected other for any of the above ethnic groups, please provide details below: 

Yes
 

nmlkj

No
 

nmlkj

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

  Raja 

           
 
 

 

Cabinet Member (Education)     12 November 2014  
 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mrs S Langford All Souls Catholic Primary 27 November 2018 

Jayash Kanabar Alderman’s Green Primary 27 November 2018 

Councillor D Welsh Frederick Bird Primary 27 November 2018 

Mr J Beesley Stivichall Primary  27 November 2018 

 

All the above meet the criteria for appointment as LA Governors set out below. 
 

• Have a commitment to the provision of high quality education and the pursuit 
of excellence for all children 

• Are supportive of the LA's policies, its aspirations for Coventry's children and 
the partnership between a publicly accountable LA and its schools 

• Are able to work as a member of a team. 

• Are conscientious and committed to attending meetings regularly.  

• Have good communication skills both written and oral. 

• Have an interest in and a desire to contribute to improving education 

outcomes in Coventry. 

• Have a willingness to be challengi
[...]
overs: 
(officers and Members) 
 

    

 
 

    

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

APPENDIX 
 

 

* Identifies items where a report is on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
 

Subject Date for  
Consideration 

Directorate/ 
Responsible Officer 

Proposed 
Date/Amendment to 
Date for Consideration 

Reason for Request to 
Delay Submission of 
Report 

1 
 
 
 
 

Adult Education Service Fees Strategy 
for Academic Year 2014/2015 -  report on 
the impact of the Strategy be submitted to 
the Cabinet Member (minute 48/14 refers) 

March 2015 Simon Brake, 
Assistant Director,  
Policy, Performance, 
Health, Libraries & 
Adult Education, 
People Directorate   
 

  

P
age 59



 

 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2014
	4 System Leadership Through School to School Support in Coventry - 12 Month Review of Progress and Impact
	5 Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings in 2013/14
	6 Permission to Consult on Changes to the School Travel Assistance Policy for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	SEND Report - Appendix 1
	SEND Report - Appendix 2
	SEND Report - Appendix 3
	SEND Report - Appendix 4

	7 Appointment of Authority Governors
	8 Outstanding Issues

	input_703219237_20_8150914742_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914743_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914744_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914745_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914746_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914747_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914748_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914749_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914750_0: Off
	input_703219237_20_8150914751_0: Off
	text_703219237_8150914740: 
	text_703219243_0: 
	text_703219247_0: 
	input_703219239_10_0_0: Off
	text_703219239_8064002824: 
	input_703219249_10_0_0: Off
	input_703219251_11_0_0: Off
	input_703219250_11_0_0: Off
	text_703219250_8063125176: 
	input_7

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm on 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor D Chater (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):  

People 
 
Resources 

D Wallis, R Lickfold, I Merrifield, P Weston 
 
E Atkins, G Paddan  
 

Apologies: There were no apologies  

 
 

Public Business 
 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable interests. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

21. System Leadership Through School to School Support in Coventry - 12 
Month Review of Progress and Impact  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People 
advising that in September 2013, the Local Authority (LA) launched its school 
improvement strategy.  Informal evaluations were made by officers after six 
months but these lacked an external perspective. As a result, the Senior 
Management Team of the Education and Inclusion Service agreed to commission 
an external evaluation one year after the improvement strategy’s launch to identify 
what had worked well; understand what was working less successfully and provide 
guidance to school leaders and officers of the Local Authority about what they 
might do next to refine and improve the process. The Institute of Education was 
approached and as a result of a proposal submission, Professor Toby Greany and 
Dr Tracey Allen were commissioned from the London Centre for Leadership in 
Learning to undertake the external evaluation. 

 
 The results of the consultation undertaken were discussed and the Cabinet 

Member advised that he had visited schools and had the opportunity of holding 
discussions with Heads. The Improvement Strategy work being undertaken by the 
LA had been recognised nationally.  

 
 
 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member agrees: 
 

1) That the key findings of the report be considered and discussed by 
school leaders and officers of the Local Authority in the autumn term 
2014. 
 

2) That Coventry’s School Improvement Strategy be adapted and 
modified in late autumn 2014, early spring 2015. 

 
3) That a revised Coventry School Improvement Strategy be completed 

in the summer of 2015 and implemented from the beginning of the 
2015 academic year. 

 
22. Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings in 

2013/14  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People which 
summarised the data on pupil behaviour in schools and other educational settings 
in Coventry.   
 
National data for 2012/13, released in summer 2014, showed the incidence of 
fixed term and permanent exclusions in Coventry which continued to be below that 
for England and low in relation to statistical neighbours.  Local data for 2013/14 
indicated that the number of fixed term exclusions and permanent exclusions had 
risen across mainstream schools but remained below levels seen in the previous 
three years.  Across special schools the number of fixed term exclusions 
decreased and there were no permanent exclusions. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member approves the report and the further 
development of the identified strategies to further improve pupil behaviour.  
 

23. Permission to Consult on Changes to the School Travel Assistance Policy 
for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People that 
sought permission to consult on proposals to align Coventry’s home to school 
travel assistance for children and young people with SEND with statutory 
requirements and with national SEND reforms. 

 
In July 2014 the Department of Education (DfE) published updated statutory 
guidance for local authorities on home to school travel.  In Coventry, children and 
young people with Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) were 
currently provided with more assistance than required by the statutory guidance, 
unlike many other local authorities (e.g. Dudley, Solihull and Warwickshire). These 
local arrangements were not consistent with the commitment set out in the DfE’s 
SEND Code of Practice (2014) to promote greater independence for pupils with 
SEND and greater choice for parents and pupils. 

 
 The appendices attached to the report were considered together with options and 

timescales for implementing the policy changes.   
 
 



 

 

– 3 – 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member agrees: 
 

1) That a public consultation be undertaken between 24 November 2014 
and 23 January 2015 on the proposed School Travel Assistance Policy 
changes. 
 

2) That, following the consultation, a report be submitted to Cabinet 2015 
to agree any revisions to the policy. 

 
24. Appointment of Authority Governors  

 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, the Cabinet Member approves the 
appointment of the persons listed below for the schools and terms of office 
indicated:-  

 
Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mrs S Langford All Souls Catholic Primary 27 November 2018 

Jayash Kanabar Alderman’s Green Primary 27 November 2018 

Councillor D Welsh Frederick Bird Primary 27 November 2018 

Mr J Beesley Stivichall Primary  27 November 2018 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the works they had undertaken on the 
appointment of Authority Governors. 
 

25. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 

26. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.50pm)  

  


